User manual
English version
Rev. 141101
Contents
- Precautions........................................................................................................3
- General View......................................................................................................4
- Accessories........................................................................................................4
- Introduction........................................................................................................5

      Source (from 1 to 99). Enter the number of channel from you want to streaming. It is possible
                                           to select the channel between 1 to 99.
In "Format", it is possible to select the codification mode:
Once made the adjustments, you need to store them. Press "Save settings" button
USER MANUAL13
BLS 2
Una instalación de BlueLine puede contener los BLS 2 que desee, siempre y
cuando no exceda el límite máximo de canales indicados en la tabla de la
página 11.
ACT
FRONT REAR
BLS 2 is a 1 stereo channel audio sender. This unit is placed in the BLM and it occupies one
single slot and it is supplied internally trough the 5V DC connectors.
The LAN connection is made through the connectin between the unit with the inner switch using
a RJ 45 cable. Thanks to the frontal audio source selector, it is possible to select quickly from 1
 to 16 emmision channel.
In the front side you can find a LED indicating the state of the device:
It indicates that the unit is receiving/sending data
USER MANUAL14
In the NETWORK SETTINGS section it is possible to assig a static IP to the device and to set the
subnet mask. By default all BLS 2 has the same device name (bls_2), if you want to log in to t
he device through web server, you need to type this name : bls_2.local/
If you modify the name of the device, the address in the web browser will change. For example, if
you change the field "Device name" to "emisor 8", you need to type: emisor8.local/. Take into
account that you can connect any number of BLS 2 in the network but not more than the maximum
number of channels.
.
Take into account the next connection types according to its audio source:
Stereo input with unbalanced signal                       Stereo input with balanced signall
USER MANUAL15
Balanced audio input (IN-B)
Balanced audio input (IN-A)
1 to 16 channel selection
Activity indicator
5V power supply
RJ 45 Ethernet port
BLS 2 has the same functions as BLS 2M except GPIO ports and alarm management. The
channel configuration and codification type are the same.
In order to log in to advanced configuration menu trought your web browser, follow the next steps:
1. Connect the  BLS 2 to a 5V DC main sypply
2. Connect the device to the LAN
3. Connect a PC or laptop to the same LAN
4. Start the web browser in your PC/laptop and enter in the address bar:
    bls_2.local/
USER MANUAL16
Take into account the following connection type:
1 - 16 channel selection
12/24V power supply
Ethernet RJ 45 port
State indicator
Stereo unbalanced
audio input
NO FUNCTION
In contradistinction to BLS 2, BLS2Lite is a 1 channel streamer. The channel
configuration and codification type are the same as BLS 2..
In order to log in to advanced configuration menu trought your web browser, follow the next steps:
unbalanced stereo
1. Connect the  BLS 2Lite to a 12/24V DC main sypply
2. Connect the device to the LAN
3. Connect a PC or laptop to the same LAN
4. Start the web browser in your PC/laptop and enter in the address bar:
    bls_2_lite.local/
USER MANUAL17
BLS 2Lite
REAR
FRONT
BLS 2 Lite is a stereo unbalanced audio streamer of 1 channel. It is an external module and can
be placed anywhere. It must be supplied through POE or with an external 12/24 V DC power
supply.
Thanks to the source selector in the rear side, you can select, easily, the streaming channel
between 1 to 16.
In the front side you can found LEDs which indicate the state of the device:
ON It indicates that the unit is powered on
LINK Ii indicates that the BLM is connected to the LAN
ACT It indicates that the unit is receiving/sending data
USER MANUAL18
   5-Su  navegador web mostrará los siguiente:
In the NETWORK SETTINGS section it is possible to assig a static IP to the device and to set the
subnet mask. By default all BLS 2Lite has the same device name (bls_2_lite), if you want to log in
to the device through web server, you need to type this name : bls_2_lite.local/
If you modify the name of the device, the address in the web browser will change. For example, if
you change the field "Device name" to "PC1", you need to type: PC1.local/. Take into
account that you can connect any number of BLS 2 in the network but not more than the maximum
number of channels.
USER MANUAL19
BLMP 1
ACT
FRONTAL POSTERIOR
BLMP 1 is a streamer and MP3 player with FM radio integrated. This unit is placed in the BLM
and supplied internally through 5V dc connectors. It occupies 2 slots into the BLM.
The adio files can be played from an USB stick or SD card, both of them must be formatted
in FAT32 with a maximum storage of 32 GB.
Thanks to source selector in the front side, it is possible to select the streaming channels between
1 and 16.
In the front side you can fin a LED inditating the state of the device:
It indicates that the unit is receiving/sending data
USER MANUAL20
In the NETWORK SETTINGS section it is possible to assig a static IP to the device and to set the
subnet mask. By default all BLMP 1 has the same device name (bl_mp1), if you want to log in
to the device through web server, you need to type this name : bl_mp1.local/
If you modify the name of the device, the address in the web browser will change. For example, if
you change the field "Device name" to "Player1", you need to type: Player1.local/. Take into
account that you can connect any number of BLMP 1 in the network but not more than the
maximum number of channels.
USER MANUAL21
Next
Mute
Prev
5V DC supply
USB port
SD Card slot
Ethernet port (Connected to BLM)
Display
LED of state
Channel selector
Source selector